



2025:CGHC:16566

NAFR

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**M.A.C. No. 720 of 2021**

**1** - Smt. Chameli Bai W/o Ramkumar Manikpuri, Aged About 48 Years R/o Village - Semartaal, Police Station - Koni, Bilaspur, District - Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.  
**2** - Ramkumar Manikpuri S/o Late Rattandas Manikpuri, Aged About 52 Years R/o Village - Semartaal, Police Station - Koni, Bilaspur, District - Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

**--- Appellants**

**Versus**

**1** - Shamsheer Ali S/o Sh. Saffik Ali, Aged About 33 Years R/o Jarhabhata, Kumharpara, Bilaspur, District - Bilaspur Chhattisgarh. Presently Residing At Yadunandan Nagar, House No. 117, Near Water Tank, Tifra, Police Station - Sirgitti, District - Bilaspur Chhattisgarh (Driver And Owner Of Offending Vehicle Bearing Registration No. C.G.-10-A-9300)

**2** - Shri Ram General Insurance Company Limited, Through Manager, Industrial Area, Sitapura, Jaipur (Rajasthan) (Insurer Of Offending Vehicle Bearing Registration No. C.G.-10-A-9300)

**Respondents**

For Appellants	: Ms. Pranoti Das, Advocate appeared on behalf of Shri Goutam Khetrapal, Advocate.
For Respondent No.2	: Shri Sourabh Sharma, Advocate.

**Hon'ble Shri Justice Sachin Singh Rajput**

**Order on Board**

**06.05.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that in the appeal filed by the insurance Company, the appellants herein had filed cross-objection which was allowed by this Court. Thus, this appeal has become infructuous. She seeks permission of this Court to withdraw of the same.
2. Permission granted.
3. Accordingly, this appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.
4. All the pending applications, if any, disposed of.

Sd/-  
**(Sachin Singh Rajput)**  
Judge